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PENSION SCHEMES ACT 1993, PART X

DETERMINATION BY THE DEPUTY PENSIONS OMBUDSMAN 
	Applicant
	Mr D Cleworth

	Scheme
	Teachers' Pension Scheme

	Respondents
	Teachers' Pensions


Subject

Mr Cleworth complains that Teachers’ Pensions (TP) improperly requested £22,613.48 from him, as the overpayment was caused by TP’s maladministration.
The Deputy Pensions Ombudsman’s determination and short reasons

The complaint should be partly upheld against TP, as its maladministration contributed to a delay in implementing the Pension Sharing Order.
DETAILED DETERMINATION

Material Facts

1. Mr Cleworth receives a pension from TP.  In August 2006 he telephoned and wrote to TP, requesting a cash equivalent transfer valuation (CETV) of his pension for divorce proceedings.  TP replied on 6 August 2006, requesting a fee of £160 plus VAT.  TP said that in pension sharing cases overpayments often arose, which would be recovered.
2. Mr Cleworth telephoned TP on 5 October 2006.  TP’s note of the conversation records that Mr Cleworth did not want to pay the fee.  TP explained that no charge was made in respect of CETV’s for active members, but retired members who requested CETV’s were charged, as transfers in retirement were not possible and it was work that TP would not usually do for a retired member.  TP said that its practice was in accordance with the National Association of Pension Funds’ guidelines.  Mr Cleworth requested that the fee was waived, saying that a member of TP’s staff had been rude to him on a previous occasion, and he worked for Capita (TP is a trading name of Capita Business Services Limited).  TP refused to waive the fee, and the telephone note says that the conversation concluded with Mr Cleworth agreeing to pay it, which he subsequently did.
3. On 9 October 2006 TP wrote to Mr Cleworth saying that the CETV was £514,663.72 as at 5 October 2006.

4. On 11 March 2008 Mrs Cleworth’s solicitors wrote to TP, saying that a Pension Sharing Order (PSO) was to be issued, and giving the name and address of Mr Cleworth’s solicitors.  TP replied on 13 March 2008, enclosing a leaflet giving details of its fees for implementing PSO’s.  On 20 March 2008 the Guildford County Court issued a PSO, directing that 51.4% of Mr Cleworth’s pension be paid to his former wife.  Mr Cleworth’s solicitors acknowledged receipt of the PSO on the same day.  The effective date of the PSO was 13 May 2008.

5. On 5 June 2008 Mrs Cleworth’s solicitors sent TP a copy of the PSO and a request for an up to date CETV, signed by Mr Cleworth and dated 30 March 2008.  The solicitors asked TP for an invoice for Mrs Cleworth’s share of the fee.  TP replied on 13 June 2008, enclosing a schedule of its charges and saying that an invoice would be issued when all the documents it had requested were supplied.  On 24 July 2008 Mrs Cleworth’s solicitors supplied the documents and again requested an invoice for the fee payable.
6. On 1 August 2008 TP wrote to Mrs Cleworth’s solicitors, enclosing an invoice for its fee of £800 plus VAT.  TP said that as the fee was to be paid jointly by Mr and Mrs Cleworth (51.4% by Mrs Cleworth and 48.6% by Mr Cleworth), it suggested that payment be made by two cheques.  Mrs Cleworth’s solicitors sent TP a cheque for Mrs Cleworth’s share of the fee on 12 August 2008.
7. On 21 May 2009 Mrs Cleworth’s solicitors wrote to TP, asking when the PSO would be implemented.  TP replied on 20 June 2009, saying that it had not received Mr Cleworth’s share of the fee.
8. On 9 July 2009 Mr Cleworth’s solicitors wrote to Mrs Cleworth’s solicitors, saying that Mr Cleworth paid TP his share of the fee in August 2008, and subsequently telephoned TP for confirmation that all was in order.  Mrs Cleworth’s solicitors sent a copy of this letter to TP.

9. TP wrote to Mrs Cleworth’s solicitors on 22 July 2009, saying that it had not received Mr Cleworth’s share of the fee and it did not issue reminders.  TP wrote to Mr Cleworth on the same day, saying that it had not received his share of the fee, and requesting payment.  TP also said that an overpayment of pension had arisen, as the PSO had not been implemented.
10. Mr Cleworth replied on the following day, enclosing a cheque for his share of the fee.  Mr Cleworth said that he telephoned TP twice in August 2008, and was told that all the necessary documentation had been received.  He said that neither TP nor his solicitor had told him that a fee was payable.  TP’s response was that it had no record of any telephone calls from Mr Cleworth in August 2008, and it did not issue reminders for outstanding PSO implementation fees.
11. On 29 July 2009 TP wrote to Mr Cleworth, saying that Mrs Cleworth’s solicitors had dealt with TP throughout, including sending them a CETV request signed by Mr Cleworth.  TP said it had assumed that Mrs Cleworth’s solicitors were in contact with Mr Cleworth, and would tell him about his share of the fee.
12. TP implemented the PSO on 31 July 2009 and on 7 September 2009 it asked Mr Cleworth for a refund of the overpayment of £22,613.48.

13. On 10 March 2010, following further correspondence with Mr Cleworth, TP apologised for sending the fee invoice only to Mrs Cleworth’s solicitors.  TP subsequently offered to consider repayment by instalments.  Mr Cleworth has not made any repayments.
14. Following Mr Cleworth’s application to my office, TP offered Mr Cleworth £100 compensation for distress and inconvenience caused to him by its sending the fee invoice only to Mrs Cleworth’s solicitors.  Mr Cleworth rejected TP’s offer and requested that his complaint was determined by me.
Summary of Mr Cleworth’s position
15. Mr Cleworth says:

· TP’s maladministration caused the overpayment, and so he should not have to repay it, or at least not all of it;
· TP should have corresponded with him, not his former wife’s solicitors, as it was his pension, not hers;

· His solicitors did not know that a fee was payable, as Mrs Cleworth’s solicitors did not tell them;
· He was unaware of the effective date of the PSO, and so did not know that his pension was being overpaid;
· He is in poor health and this should be taken into account.
Summary of TP’s position
16. TP says:

· Mr Cleworth must have seen the PSO and thus been aware that his pension would reduce with effect from 13 May 2008, and by how much;
· Mr Cleworth knew from previous correspondence that overpayments could arise, and that they would be recovered;

· Its practice is to provide information to those who request it and it did not receive any communications from Mr Cleworth’s solicitors;

· Mrs Cleworth’s solicitors sent a CETV request from Mr Cleworth, so it is reasonable to assume that they were in contact with him or his solicitors;

· Mrs Cleworth’s solicitors should have told Mr Cleworth’s solicitors that his share of the fee was payable, and the amount.
Conclusions

17. Mr Cleworth instructed a firm of solicitors to act for him in the divorce proceedings.  If Mr Cleworth’s solicitors did not explain to him that his pension would reduce by 51.4% with effect from 13 May 2008, irrespective of how long it took for the PSO to be implemented, that was not caused by any maladministration on TP’s part.  When Mr Cleworth first requested a CETV quotation, TP warned him that overpayments often arose in pension sharing cases.
18. Mrs Cleworth’s solicitors dealt with TP, to the extent of providing a CETV request from Mr Cleworth.  Given the circumstances, it was not unreasonable for TP to provide the necessary information and documents to Mrs Cleworth’s solicitors, and assume that they would pass information on where necessary.  Whilst it was Mr Cleworth’s pension that was being shared, it did not necessarily follow that TP was required to deal principally with his solicitors, who left it to Mrs Cleworth’s solicitors to correspond with TP.
19. TP probably receives many requests for information that are never taken any further, and so I can understand that it has a general policy of not issuing reminders.  However, Mr Cleworth’s case did not fall into this category.  TP had a copy of the PSO and was holding Mrs Cleworth’s share of the implementation fee.  The PSO had to be implemented and it was in the interests of the Teachers’ Pension Scheme, as well as Mr and Mrs Cleworth, for overpayments from public funds to be avoided.  The matter had to be concluded.

20. Mr Cleworth paid his part of the fee when he was asked for it, and so it seems reasonable to assume that he would have done so if he had been asked in August 2008, instead of July 2009.  Had TP reminded Mrs Cleworth’s solicitors about the outstanding amount after it had remained unpaid for a month, or written to Mr Cleworth or his solicitors, it is more likely than not that payment would have been made then.  Whilst Mrs Cleworth’s solicitors should have passed the request on, TP’s failure to chase up payment of the remainder of the fee constituted maladministration.
21. Both firms of solicitors, and their clients, did not question the delay until May 2009, when Mrs Cleworth’s solicitors asked TP what was happening.  Although there was maladministration by TP, those affected by it must also take some responsibility for not making enquiries sooner.
22. Mr Cleworth says that he telephoned TP on two occasions and was told that all the documentation had been received.  TP has no record of the calls, but I have no good reason to doubt that he made them, bearing in mind that he had previously telephoned TP about pension sharing.  Mr Cleworth says that he was told that all the documentation had been received, which was correct, and it may be that the fee was not discussed.  There might have been some confusion, as Mr Cleworth seems to have told his solicitors later that he paid his share of the fee when he made the calls, which he did not.  Given the apparent contradictions and the absence of any contemporaneous record of exactly what was said, it is difficult for me to draw any firm conclusions regarding this aspect of Mr Cleworth’s complaint.
23. Although TP’s maladministration allowed overpayments to Mr Cleworth to continue longer than they should have, the remedy for the maladministration is not for all or part of the overpayment to be waived.  Mr Cleworth should have known that his pension would reduce by 51.4% with effect from 13 May 2008, and put the money aside so that he could refund the overpayment when he was asked to.  However, Mr Cleworth is entitled to compensation for the distress and inconvenience caused to him by TP not sending a reminder about the outstanding payment, which contributed to the delay in implementing the PSO, although as mentioned above, TP’s maladministration was not the sole reason for this.
Directions
24. Within 28 days of this Determination TP shall pay Mr Cleworth £200 as compensation for the distress and inconvenience caused to him by its maladministration.
JANE IRVINE 

Deputy Pensions Ombudsman 
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